

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PRECISION ASSOCIATES, INC., et al., on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PANALPINA WORLD TRANSPORT
(HOLDING) LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 08-CV-00042 (JG) (VVP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
TO FINALLY APPROVE THE THIRD ROUND OF SETTLEMENTS AND THE PLAN
OF ALLOCATION**

Christopher Lovell
**LOVELL STEWART HALEBIAN
JACOBSON LLP**
61 Broadway, Suite 501
New York, NY 10006

Steven N. Williams
**COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY
LLP**
San Francisco Airport Office Center
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200
Burlingame, CA 94010

W. Joseph Bruckner
**LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN
P.L.L.P.**
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401

Daniel E. Gustafson
GUSTAFSON GLUEK PLLC
Canadian Pacific Plaza
120 South 6th Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. Litigation History.....	3
B. Defendants’ Guilty Pleas	9
C. First Round of Settlements.....	9
D. Second Round of Settlements	10
E. Third Round of Settlements	11
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
IV. ARGUMENT	13
A. The Proposed Settlements are Procedurally Fair and Reasonable.....	13
B. The Proposed Settlements Are Substantively Fair and Reasonable	15
1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support Final Approval	16
2. The Class Unanimously Supports the Settlements	18
3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Support Final Approval of the Settlements.....	18
4. Plaintiffs Faced Substantial Risks of Maintaining the Class Action, Trying the Case, and Establishing and Collecting Damages	19
5. The Financial Level of the Settlements Easily Falls Within the Range of Reasonableness	22
C. The Requirements of Class Certification Have Been Met.....	23
D. The Class Notice Program Complied with this Court’s Order and Far Exceeded the Requirements of Rule 23.....	24
E. The Plan of Allocation is Fair and Reasonable.....	25
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Products v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	24
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	16
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	19
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009)	13
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	25
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	17
<i>In re Computron Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D. N.J. 1998).....	24
<i>In re Cuisinart Food Processor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1983 WL 153 (D. Conn. Oct. 24, 1983)	12
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....	17
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	17
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D. N.Y. 1998)	17, 21
<i>In re Oracle Sec. Litig.</i> , 1994 WL 502054 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 1994).....	24

In re PaineWebber Pshps. Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 19

In re Shopping Carts Antitrust Litig.,
1983 WL 1950 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1983)..... 16, 19

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 12, 17

Joel A. v. Giuliani,
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 12, 16

Malchman v. Davis,
706 F.2d 426 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 13

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F.Supp.2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 18

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 16, 22

McBean v. City of New York,
233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 17

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 22

Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transport (Holding) Ltd.,
2013 WL 4515323 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013)..... 2, 16

Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.,
906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) 17

Strougo v. Bassini,
258 F.Supp.2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 17

Teachers’ Retirement Sys. Of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) 13

Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 19

TVT Records v. Island Def Jam Music Group,
412 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 21

U.S. Football League v. Nat’l Football League,
644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
396 F.3d at 116 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 13, 16, 19

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2nd Cir. 1982)..... 13, 18

Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg,
711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) 16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1..... 3, 8, 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 12, 23, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 1, 12
